

No. 23-50668

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Book People, Incorporated, VBK, Incorporated doing business as Blue Willow Bookshop; Association of American Publishers; Authors Guild, Incorporated; Comic Book Legal Defense Fund; American Booksellers Association,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Martha Wong, in her official capacity as the Chair of the Texas State Library and Archives Commission; Keven Ellis, in his official capacity as the Chair of the Texas State Board of Education; Mike Morath, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Texas Education Agency,
Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
Case No. 1:23-CV-00858-ADA, Judge Alan D Albright**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.
(PEN AMERICA) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Peter D. Kennedy
Texas Bar No. 11296650
Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone 512-480-5674

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons & Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Identity and Interest	9
Source of Authority to File	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(A)(4)(e) Statement	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	11
I. The rating system required by HB 900 will have a chilling effect on writers and reflects an understanding of literature and speech that is incompatible with the values of the First Amendment.....	11
A. The ratings required by HB 900 will negatively impact writers’ ability to reach their intended audiences	11
B. HB 900’s vague and overbroad criteria may lead authors to abstain from writing age-appropriate material for their intended audiences	15
C. HB 900’s statutory criteria betray a facile understanding of literature and the artistic process and will create a barrier to authors’ ability to freely express their ideas	17
II. Defendants-Appellees’ arguments rely on theories of speech that fail to account for the complexity of art and allow artistic censorship in contravention of fundamental First Amendment principles	22

A.	The notion that HB 900 is subject to <i>Zauderer</i> scrutiny undermines writers’ artistry and betrays a fundamental misunderstanding of the literary process	22
B.	HB 900 compels private actors to convey the government’s ideological message for censorial purposes antithetical to First Amendment principles.....	25
	Conclusion	27
	Certificate of Compliance	28
	Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) (plurality).....16

Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.,
188 U.S. 239 (1903).....22

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994)22

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 20, 21, 25

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Colmenero,
No. 1:23-CV-917-DAE, 2023 WL 5655712 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023) 15, 23

Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.,
327 U.S. 146 (1946) 10, 25

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 21, 23

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973). 18, 19, 20

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).23

Penthouse Intern., Ltd. v. McAuliffe,
610 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1980).....18

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....26

Pope v. Illinois,
481 U.S. 497 (1987) 10, 25

U.S. v. Arthur,
51 F.4th 560 (5th Cir. 2022)20

U.S. v. One Book Called “Ulysses”, 5 F.Supp. 182, (S.D.N.Y. 1933),
aff’d sub nom., *U.S. v. One Book Entitled Ulysses by James Joyce*,
 72 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1934) 19, 20, 21

U.S. v. One Book Entitled Ulysses by James Joyce,
 72 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1934) 19, 20, 21

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)27

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)27

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Supreme Ct. of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 22, 23, 25

Statutes

Tex. Educ. Code § 33.021.....18

Tex. Educ. Code § 35.002(e) 11, 12

Tex. Educ. Code § 35.003.....12

Tex. Penal Code § 43.21(a)(4).....11

Tex. Penal Code § 43.25..... 11, 18

Other Authorities

*Author Tamara Ellis Smith & Illustrator Nancy Whitesides on Tackling Stories
 Close to the Heart*, Cynsations: Celebrating Children’s & Young Adult
 Literature (November 2023), [https://cynthialeitichsmith.com/2023/11/guest-
 post-author-tamara-ellis-smith-illustrator-nancy-whitesides-on-tackling-
 stories-close-to-the-heart/](https://cynthialeitichsmith.com/2023/11/guest-post-author-tamara-ellis-smith-illustrator-nancy-whitesides-on-tackling-stories-close-to-the-heart/)13

Christopher Hooks, *Loathsome Dud: Jared Patterson’s School-Library Bill Would
 Ban Larry McMurtry’s Novel*, Texas Monthly (Mar. 22, 2023),

<https://www.texasmonthly.com/news-politics/jared-patterson-lonesome-dove-book-bans/>24

John DeVore, *New Texas bill would ban ‘Lonesome Dove’ over ‘explicit’ content*, My San Antonio (Mar. 24, 2023), <https://www.mysanantonio.com/news/local/article/lonesome-dove-texas-book-bans-17858111.php>24

Michael Mooney, *Texas state representative suggests banning “Lonesome Dove”*, Axios Dallas (Mar. 24, 2023), <https://www.axios.com/local/dallas/2023/03/24/texas-banning-lonesome-dove>.
.....24

Jarret J. Krosoczka, *Difficult Truths in Life and on the Page*, Medium (November 14, 2021), <https://medium.com/@studiojjk/difficult-truths-in-life-and-on-the-page-a8549e0f6492>13

Scottie Andrew, *Book bans are surging—and taking an emotional toll on many authors*, CNN (Oct. 4, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/10/04/style/book-bans-sales-authors-impact-cec/index.html>15

Tom Crann, *‘Nothing about my book that is anything but love’: Mpls. author responses to Texas book list*, MPR News (November 11, 2021), <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2021/11/11/nothing-about-my-book-that-is-anything-but-love-mpls-author-responds-to-texas-book-list>13
